

No. 98-1189

Supreme Court, U.S.

FILED

JUN 11 1999

CLERK

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

THE BOARD OF REGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY  
OF WISCONSIN SYSTEM, *et al.*,

v. *Petitioners,*

SCOTT HAROLD SOUTHWORTH, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Seventh Circuit

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COUNCIL ON  
EDUCATION, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF  
COMMUNITY COLLEGES, AMERICAN ASSOCIATION  
OF STATE COLLEGES AND UNIVERSITIES,  
AMERICAN COLLEGE PERSONNEL ASSOCIATION,  
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN COLLEGES AND  
UNIVERSITIES, ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN  
UNIVERSITIES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
STATE UNIVERSITIES AND LAND-GRANT  
COLLEGES, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF STUDENT  
FINANCIAL AID ADMINISTRATORS, NAWA:  
ADVANCING WOMEN IN HIGHER EDUCATION, AND  
THE COLLEGE BOARD IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

*Of Counsel:*

SHELDON E. STEINBACH  
AMERICAN COUNCIL ON  
EDUCATION  
One Dupont Circle  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 939-9355

STEPHEN S. DUNHAM \*  
RENATA K. BAUMAN  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
370 17th Street, #5200  
Denver, Colorado 80202  
(303) 592-1500  
LEONARD M. NIEHOFF  
BUTZEL LONG, P.C.  
Suite 300  
350 South Main Street  
Ann Arbor, MI 48104-2131  
(734) 995-3110

\* Counsel of Record

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. A UNIVERSITY'S USE OF COMPULSORY FEES TO CREATE A STUDENT ACTIVITY FUND SHOULD BE ANALYZED AS THE CREATION OF A FORUM, RATHER THAN AS COMPELLED SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION .....	5
A. A University, as a Marketplace of Ideas, Has a Compelling Interest in Promoting the Presence of a Diversity of Viewpoints .....	5
B. Consistent with the First Amendment, a University Can Use Mandatory Fees to Fund a Neutral Forum that Helps Support a Diverse Variety of Organizations .....	8
C. The Cases Cited By the Court Below Do Not Support the Proposition that this Case Should Be Analyzed Under the Standards of <i>Abood-Keller</i> Rather Than Under the Standards of Forum Creation .....	12
II. EVEN IF A UNIVERSITY'S USE OF MANDATORY FEES TO FUND STUDENT GOVERNMENT AND ORGANIZATIONS IS ANALYZED UNDER <i>ABOOD-KELLER</i> AS COMPELLED SPEECH AND ASSOCIATION, RATHER THAN AS THE CREATION OF A NEUTRAL FORUM, SUCH A USE OF FEES DOES NOT VIOLATE THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....	13

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The Challenged Use of Mandatory Fees Is Germane to a University's Broad Educational Mission, Including Its Interests in Promoting Diverse Expression and in Providing a Marketplace of Ideas .....	14
B. Courts Should Afford Universities Wide Latitude to Determine Whether the Use of Student Fees Is Germane to Their Educational Mission.....	16
III. FORCING THE UNIVERSITY TO DISTINGUISH BETWEEN "EDUCATIONAL" ORGANIZATIONS AND "POLITICAL" OR "IDEOLOGICAL" ORGANIZATIONS RISKS VIOLATING STUDENTS' FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS .....	17
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977) .....	8, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Board of Regents of the Univ. of Wis. v. Southworth</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1332 (1999) .....	4
<i>Carroll v. Blinken</i> , 957 F.2d 991 (2d Cir. 1992) ..	7, 15, 17
<i>Galda v. Rutgers</i> , 772 F.2d 1060 (3d Cir. 1985) .....	12
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	5
<i>Hollingsworth v. Lane Community College</i> , No. 97-35451, 1999 U.S. App. LEXIS 5391 (9th Cir. Mar. 24, 1999) .....	15
<i>Kania v. Fordham</i> , 702 F.2d 475 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	7
<i>Keller v. State Bar of Cal.</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990) .....	8, 12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967) .....	5, 16, 17
<i>Lamb's Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	19
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992) .....	6, 8
<i>Lehnert v. Ferris Faculty Ass'n.</i> , 500 U.S. 507 (1991) .....	13
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Cal. v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978) .....	6
<i>Regents of the Univ. of Mich. v. Ewing</i> , 474 U.S. 214 (1985) .....	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	10, 12, 19
<i>Rounds v. Oregon State Bd. of Higher Educ.</i> , 166 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999) .....	9, 14, 17
<i>Smith v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 844 P.2d 500 (Cal. 1993) .....	7, 18
<i>Smith v. Regents of the Univ. of Cal.</i> , 65 Cal. Rptr. 2d 813 (Cal. Ct. App. 1997) .....	15
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 151 F.3d 717 (7th Cir. 1998) ..	3, 12, 13, 16, 17, 19
<i>Southworth v. Grebe</i> , 157 F.3d 1124 (7th Cir. 1998) .....	8, 9, 10, 11, 20
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) ..	5, 8, 16, 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Veed v. Schwartzkopf</i> , 353 F. Supp. 149 (D. Neb.), <i>aff'd</i> , 478 F.2d 1407 (8th Cir. 1973) .....	7
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981) .....	6, 10, 11
<b>STATUTES AND RULES</b>	
Higher Education Amendments of 1998, Pub. L. No. 105, § 863, 112 Stat. 1581 .....	6
Supreme Court Rule 37.3 .....	2
Supreme Court Rule 37.6 .....	2
<b>OTHER AUTHORITY</b>	
Carolyn Wiggin, Note, <i>A Funny Thing Happens When You Pay for a Forum: Mandatory Stu- dent Fees to Support Political Speech at Public Universities</i> , 103 Yale L.J. 2009 (1994) .....	10
Derek C. Bok, <i>Higher Learning</i> (1986) .....	7
Frederick Rudolph, <i>The American College &amp; Uni- versity: A History</i> (1990) .....	7
Kari Thoe, Note, <i>A Learning Experience: Discov- ering the Balance Between Fees-Funded Public Fora and Compelled-Speech Rights at American Universities</i> , 82 Minn. L. Rev. 1425 (1998) .....	9
Robert M. O'Neil, <i>Student Fees and Student Rights: Evolving Constitutional Principles</i> , 25 J.C. & U.L. 569 (1999) .....	11, 15, 20
William Walsh, Comment, <i>Smith v. Regents of the University of California: The Marketplace is Closed</i> , 21 J.C. & U.L. 405 (1994) .....	14
